



Questions answered on 28/04/2022

TENDER: 2022_02 PAINTING AND RENOVATION WORKS

Q.1. But what materials are these chairs made of? With metal legs, wooden seat, wooden back, ...?
/ Maar uit welke materialen bestaan deze stoelen? Met metalen poten, houten zitvlak, houten rugleun, ...?

Answer: The painting of chairs would not involve a lot of work. We would only ask to paint some small parts such as legs, or backrests with small chipping. The surfaces will mainly be made of metal or plastic or synthetic materials.

Q.2. And do the cabinets only have to be varnished on the outside or also on the entire inside? Are they metal cabinets or wooden cabinets? What are the sizes of the cupboards? Are they fixed or loose cabinets?
/ En moeten de kasten enkel aan de buitenkant gelakt worden of ook de volledige binnenkant?
Zijn het metalen kasten of houten kasten? En wat zijn de grote van deze kasten? Zijn het vaste of losse kasten?

Answer: Only the outer surfaces of the cabinets, such as doors and frames, need to be painted. Some are in metal and others in wood.

There will be some cabinets that will be built into the wall (but the doors can be removed for painting once the hinges are removed or fitted) and others that are removable.

Q.3. Material costs are also charged for running metres for metal substrates. But how wide is the running metre? And in what condition are these metals?
/ Men vraagt ook materiaalkost voor de lopende meter voor metalen ondergronden. Maar hoe breed is de lopende meter? En in welke staat zijn deze metalen?

Answer: These are usually curved tubular elements such as posts, lampposts, support bars, etc.

We have changed the pricing to square meters for steel frames that are wider than 20cm. The pricing will be calculated per square meter.

In some cases, the surfaces to be painted may have small flaking or small rusty parts that should be sanded before painting.

Q4. how do you compare prices without including hourly wages for a particular item? Since the duration over something is different for everyone.
/ Hoe worden de prijzen vergeleken zonder dat de prijs van de uurlonen worden mee geteld voor een bepaald object? Aangezien de duur over iets bij iedereen verschilt.

Answer: It is true that the costs have not been determined by hours of work but by areas to be painted, as this could mean that some companies would want to do things more slowly in order to charge more for doing less. Therefore, a price estimate is requested for repairing and painting surfaces, including all costs for materials, labour hours, etc,



Please note that we have extended the deadline for submission of offers to next Friday 6/05/2022 at 14:00h.